case of loans and advances such as advance
to employees, Capital advances and security
deposits. In case of advance to employees,
company has charged interest @ 10.30% p.a.
and as such no fair valuation is required. In
case of capital advances, fair valuation is not
required as the advances are non-refundable
and shall only be adjusted against supply of
fixed assets. Security deposits are paid for rental
property, electricity and maintenance. Deposits
for electricity supply earn a reasonable interest
of approximately 6% p.a. and as such no fair
valuation is required. Deposits for offices and
warehouses taken on rent are usually short term
lease contracts expiring within a year, and as
such no fair valuation is required. Hence, all such
loans and advances are carried at transaction
value.

Notes on Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

172  G R E E N P L Y  I N D U S T R I E S  L I M I T E D ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  173

E X P E R I E N C E  M E E T S  E X P E R T I S E F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  ( S T A N D A L O N E )

38.22  Reconciliation of Equity as on Transition Date 1st April 2015 as per IND AS
(` in Lacs)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current Assets
  Property, Plant and Equipment 53005.67 (1526.13) 51479.54
  Capital Work-in-Progress 1390.70  - 1390.70
  Other Intangible Assets 298.22  - 298.22
  Financial Assets
   Investments 1471.81 24.83 1496.64
   Loans 780.91 (26.01) 754.90
  Other Non-current Assets 716.91 1849.71 2566.62

57664.22 322.40 57986.62
Current Assets
  Inventories 19030.39 (28.60) 19001.79
  Financial Assets
   Investments 1815.73  - 1815.73
   Trade Receivables 25721.80 (244.85) 25476.95
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 718.83 (4.16) 714.67
   Bank Balances other than above  - 4.16 4.16
   Loans 180.08  - 180.08
  Other Current Assets 9518.60 (4457.62) 5060.98

56985.43 (4731.07) 52254.36
TOTAL : 114649.65 (4408.67) 110240.98

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity:
  Equity Share Capital 1206.82  - 1206.82
  Other Equity 47190.91 857.85 48048.76

48397.73 857.85 49255.58
Liabilities:
Non-current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 12660.74 (81.52) 12579.22
   Other Financial Liabilities 1026.52  - 1026.52
 Provisions 1565.92 (241.00) 1324.92
 Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4030.33 (4426.70) (396.37)

19283.51 (4749.22) 14534.29
Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 13167.69 (280.56) 12887.13
   Trade Payables 22492.28 247.04 22739.32
   Other Financial Liabilities 7374.62 (90.62) 7284.00
 Other Current Liabilities 2598.24 545.66 3143.90
 Provisions 1169.11 (938.82) 230.29
 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 166.47  - 166.47

46968.41 (517.30) 46451.11
TOTAL : 114649.65 (4408.67) 110240.98

Notes on Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

38.23  Reconciliation of Equity as on 31st March 2016 as per IND AS
(`in Lacs)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current Assets
  Property, Plant and Equipment 54233.84 (1478.84) 52755.00
  Capital Work-in-Progress 907.72  22.28 930.00
  Other Intangible Assets 280.94  - 280.94
  Financial Assets
   Investments 3766.00 0.21 3766.21
   Loans 875.68 (26.01) 849.67
  Other Non-current Assets 1391.02 1659.26 3050.28

61455.20 176.90 61632.10
Current Assets
  Inventories 13860.85 (7.84) 13853.01
  Financial Assets
   Investments  -  -  -
   Trade Receivables 30439.58 2852.01 33291.59
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 3164.18 (4.23) 3159.95
   Bank Balances other than above  - 4.23 4.23
   Loans 1206.46  - 1206.46
  Other Current Assets 9365.59 (3736.20) 5629.39

58036.66 (892.03) 57144.63
TOTAL : 119491.86 (715.13) 118776.73

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity:
  Equity Share Capital 1206.82  - 1206.82
  Other Equity 59378.53 764.39 60142.92

60585.35 764.39 61349.74
Liabilities:
Non-current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 11572.99 (25.37) 11547.62
   Other Financial Liabilities 1148.83  - 1148.83
 Provisions 1763.61  - 1763.61
 Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 3920.66 (3949.11) (28.45)

18406.09 (3974.48) 14431.61
Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 6711.87 2987.83 9699.70
   Trade Payables 24908.32 (5.07) 24903.25
   Other Financial Liabilities 4689.98 (56.15) 4633.83
 Other Current Liabilities 2932.67 439.85 3372.52
 Provisions 1201.75 (871.50) 330.25
 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 55.83  - 55.83

40500.42 2494.96 42995.38
TOTAL : 119491.86 (715.13) 118776.73

Notes on Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

174  G R E E N P L Y  I N D U S T R I E S  L I M I T E D ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  175

E X P E R I E N C E  M E E T S  E X P E R T I S E F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  ( S T A N D A L O N E )

38.24  Reconciliation of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended 31st March 2016 as per IND AS
(` in Lacs)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME:
  Sale of Products 165609.40 5740.08 171349.48
  Other Operating Revenue 76.04  - 76.04
  Revenue from Operations 165685.44 5740.08 171425.52
  Other Income 413.85 550.25 964.10
Total Revenue 166099.29 6290.33 172389.62
EXPENDITURE:
  Cost of Materials Consumed 70149.64  - 70149.64
  Purchase of Stock in Trade   20381.91  - 20381.91
  �Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,
Stock in Process and Stock in Trade

1539.94 (20.76) 1519.18

  Excise Duty Expense  - 6776.51 6776.51
  Employees Benefits Expense 16774.14 (230.90) 16543.24
  Finance Costs 2826.58 64.49 2891.07
  Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 4935.62 (34.68) 4900.94
  Other Expenses 32218.48 (249.66) 31968.82
Total Expenditure 148826.31 6305.00 155131.31
Profit before Tax 17272.98 (14.67) 17258.31
Current Tax (3693.83)  - (3693.83)
Mat Credit Entitlement (629.70)  - (629.70)

(4323.53)  - (4323.53)
Release of Deferred Tax 109.67 72.20 181.87
Tax Expense (4213.86) 72.20 (4141.66)
Profit for the Year 13059.12 57.53 13116.65
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans  - (230.89) (230.89)
Release of Deferred Tax  - 79.91 79.91
Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax  - (150.98) (150.98)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year, net of Tax 13059.12 (93.45) 12965.67

38.25  Reconciliation of Equity and Net Profit on Transition to IND AS
(` in Lacs)

Particulars Equity on
01.04.2015

Equity on
31.03.2016

Profit for year
2015-16

Shareholders Funds and Net Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 48397.73 60585.35 13059.12
Recognition of Depreciation on Leasehold Land (16.38)  - 16.38
Gain/(Loss) on Fair Valuation of Quoted Investments 24.83 0.22 (24.61)
Gain/(Loss) on Fair Valuation of Biological Assets 3.87  - (3.87)
Recognition of MTM of Forward and IRS Contracts 81.40 (2.43) (83.83)
Recognition of Provision for Expected Cash Discounts (285.22) (300.50) (15.28)
Recognition of Provision for Expected Credit Losses (244.85) (267.67) (22.82)
Derecognition of Unamortised Expenses (80.74) (136.21) (55.47)
Recognition of Prepaid Processing Fees 172.14 81.52 (90.62)
Capitalisation of Finance Cost to PPE  - 26.52  26.52
Derecognition of Administrative Expenses from PPE  - 8.03  8.03
Derecognition of Proposed Dividend and Tax on Dividend 871.50 871.50  -
Reclassification of Actuarial loss on Defined Benefit plans 92.55 323.44  230.89
Deferred Tax impact of Ind AS adjustments 331.30 403.51  72.21
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments in Reserves and Surplus 950.40 1007.93 57.53
Reclassification of Actuarial loss on Defined Benefit plans (92.55) (323.44) (230.89)
Deferred Tax impact of Ind AS adjustments  - 79.90  79.90
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments in OCI (92.55) (243.54) (150.98)
Net Impact of Ind AS adjustments in Reserves and Surplus 857.85 764.39 (93.45)
Shareholders Funds and Net Profit after tax as per Ind AS 49255.58 61349.74 12965.67

Notes on Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

39.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
39.1	Contingent liabilities
	 39.1.1	 Pending Litigations:
		  a.	 Excise Duty, Sales Taxes and other Indirect Taxes claims disputed by the Company relating to

issues of applicability and determination aggregating ` 2786.14 lacs (Previous year ` 7690.17
lacs), excluding interest which cannot be determined at this stage.

		  b.	 Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts ` 85.64 lacs (Previous year ` 83.94